Kent Hovind, Petitioner v. Commissioner of Internal

Revenue, Respondent

Name

Kent Hovind

Respondent Counsel

Jason D. Laseter

Shelley Turner Van Doran

No. Date Event

1 02/18/10 P

2 03/31/10

RQT

3 04/26/10 A

4 07/23/10

MISC

5 07/26/10 MISC

United States Tax Court
Washington, DC 20217

Printable Docket Record

Counsel

None

Docket No. 4245-10

Respondent Counsel Contact

jason.d.laseter @irscounsel.treas. gov
469-801-1108

dixiebug@sbcglobal.net
972-722-4877

Filings and proceedings

PETITION Filed:Fee
Paid

REQUEST for place of
Trial at Jacksonville, FL.

ANSWER (C/S 04/23/10).

w/Exs.

MOTION by resp. under
Rule 37(c). (C/S 7-22-10)

NOTICE of Filing 37(c)
mot. (Reply due 8-16-10)

Filed by

See Filings
and

Proceedings

See Filings
and

Proceedings

See Filings
and
Proceedings

See Filings
and
Proceedings

See Filings
and
Proceedings

Printed 03/24/22

Action Served
02/23/10
04/02/10

ORD

09/20/2010
07/27/10

Parties

R

B

B



Docket No.: 4245-10

10

11

12

13

14

15

Date

07/29/10

07/29/10

07/29/10

08/05/10

08/16/10

09/20/10

09/24/10

09/24/10

10/18/10

11/30/10

Event

RESP

MISC

MISCL

REPL

NTD

SPTO

MISC

Filings and proceedings Filed by
RESPONSE & See Filings
OBJECTION by petr. to and

resp. 37(c) mot. (C/S 7- Proceedings
28-10)

MOTION by petr. to file See Filings

instanter the response & and

obj. to the further Proceedings
answer. (C/Sr. (C/S 7-28-

10)

RESPONSE AND See Filings

OBJECTION by petr. to and
further answer. (C/S 7-
28-10) LD.

Proceedings

ORDER Mot.(7) is
denied. Petr. file reply by
8-16-10.

REPLY by petr. See Filings
and
Proceedings

ORDER resp. 37(c) mot.
is Dn.

NOTICE of Trial on
02/28/11 at Jacksonville,
FL.

STANDING PRE-TRIAL
ORDER attached to
Notice of Trial

ORDER parties by 12-16-
10 file joint report.

MOTION by resp. to
continue trial generally. and
(N.Obj.) (C/S 11-29-10)

See Filings

Proceedings

Printed 03/24/22

Action

ORD
08/05/2010

MNA
02/02/2011

Served

08/06/10

09/20/10

09/20/10

09/24/10

09/24/10

10/19/10

Page 2 of 5

Parties



Docket No.: 4245-10
No. Date Event

16  11/30/10 MISC

17  12/16/10 O

18  12/17/10 RPT
19  01/05/11 RESP
20  01/05/11 RESP

21 02/02/11 O

22 02/02/11 O

23 02/25/11 RESP

24 03/14/11 O

Filings and proceedings

MOTION by resp. to
calendar & consolidate
4245-10 1362-10 or, in the
alternative to continue.
(N.Obj.) (C/S 11-29-10)

ORDER parties by 1-6-11
show cause why Mobile,
AL should not be
designated as the place of
trial & why theses cases
should not be
consolidated for trial,
briefing & opinion.

REPORT by resp. (C/S
12-16-10)

RESPONSE by petr. in
1362-10 to order to show
cause dated 12/16/10.

RESPONSE by resp. to
order to show cause dated
12/16/10. (C/S 1/4/11)

ORDER the Order to
show cause dated 12/16/10
is discharged.

ORDER petr. by 2/24/11
show cause why this case
should not be dismiss.
Resp. mot. to calendar
and cons. shall be held in
abeyance. Trial cont.

RESPONSE by Petr. to
the order to show cause
dated 2/2/11. (p.m.t.)
(Per Chief Judge)

ORDER Resp. mot. to
calendar and consolidate
or to continue is denied.

Filed by Action Served

See Filings ORD
and 03/14/2011

Proceedings

12/16/10

See Filings
and
Proceedings

See Filings 01/05/11
and

Proceedings
See Filings
and

Proceedings

02/03/11

02/03/11

See Filings 03/17/11
and

Proceedings

03/17/11

Printed 03/24/22
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Parties
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No.

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

Date

03/15/11

10/04/11

10/04/11

10/20/11

11/01/11

11/15/11

12/07/11

12/12/12

12/17/12

12/26/12

01/09/13

Event

o

NTD

SPTO

MISC

RPT

MISC

Filings and proceedings

ORDER that the Court's
2/2/11 order to show cause
is discharged.

NOTICE of Trial on
3/5/2012 at Jacksonville,
FL.

STANDING PRE-TRIAL
ORDER attached to
Notice of Trial

ORDER parties by
12/7/11 file joint report.

MOTION by petr. to
dismiss. (C/S 10-24-11)

ORDER petr's motion to
dismiss is denied. Case is
continued. PArties by 12-
31-12 file a joint report.

ORDER parties no longer
need to comply with the
court's 10-20-11 order.

REPORT by resp. (C/S
12-12-12)

ORDER Resp. by 1/7/13
file a motion for entry of
decision.

MOTION by resp. for
entry of decision. w/Exh.
(C/S 12-26-12)

ORDER petr. by 1-30-13
file an objection or
response to resp's motion
for entry of decision.

Filed by Action Served

03/17/11

10/04/11

10/04/11

10/24/11

See Filings ORD

and 11/17/2011
Proceedings
11/18/11
12/07/11
See Filings
and
Proceedings
12/19/12
See Filings  ORD
and 05/15/2013
Proceedings
01/10/13

Printed 03/24/22
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Parties

B
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No.

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

Date

02/04/13

02/13/13

05/15/13

05/30/13

05/30/13

06/28/13

08/09/13

11/14/13

07/02/14

12/22/14

Event

MISC

OAD

MISC

NOT

ROA

MISC

USCA

USCA

USCA

Filings and proceedings

MOTION by Jerold W.
Barringer to withdraw as
counsel.

ORDER time is extended
to 3-6-13 file an objection,
notice of no objection or
response to resp's motion
for entry of decision.

ORDER AND DECISION
ENTERED, Judge Colvin.
Resp's Motion for Entry
of Decision is granted.

NOTICE OF APPEAL
BY PETR(S). TO
U.S.C.A. 11TH CIR.
(FEE PD. 9-10-13)

NOTICE of Filing w/
copy of Not. of App. sent
to the parties.

RECORD ON APPEAL
mailed to Clerk,U.S.C.A.
11th Cir. (1 Vol. of Rec.)

RECORD RETURNED
on 8/9/2013. (1 Vol. of
Rec.)

U.S.C.A. 11th Cir.
Mandate 11/8/2013
Appeal dism./fail. to
prosecute

U.S.C.A. 11TH CIR.
MANDATE 3/26/2014
APPEAL REINSTATED

U.S.C.A. 11TH CIR.
MANDATE 12/16/2014.
DECISION AFFIRMED

Page 5 of 5
Filed by Action Served Parties
See Filings GR 02/13/13 B
and 02/13/2013
Proceedings
02/13/13 B
05/15/13 B
See Filings 05/30/13 B
and
Proceedings
See Filings 05/30/13 B
and
Proceedings
See Filings
and
Proceedings

Printed 03/24/22



