

United States Tax Court

Washington, DC 20217

Kent Hovind, Petitioner v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, Respondent

Docket No. 4245-10

Printable Docket Record

i

Name	Counsel
Kent Hovind	None

Respondent Counsel	Respondent Counsel Contact	
Jason D. Laseter	jason.d.laseter@irscounsel.treas.gov 469-801-1108	
Shelley Turner Van Doran	dixiebug@sbcglobal.net 972-722-4877	

No.	Date	Event	Filings and proceedings	Filed by	Action	Served	Parties
1	02/18/10	Р	PETITION Filed:Fee Paid	See Filings and Proceedings		02/23/10	R
2	03/31/10	RQT	REQUEST for place of Trial at Jacksonville, FL	See Filings and Proceedings		04/02/10	В
3	04/26/10	А	ANSWER (C/S 04/23/10). w/Exs.	See Filings and Proceedings			
4	07/23/10	MISC	MOTION by resp. under Rule 37(c). (C/S 7-22-10)	See Filings and Proceedings	ORD 09/20/2010		
5	07/26/10	MISC	NOTICE of Filing 37(c) mot. (Reply due 8-16-10)	See Filings and Proceedings		07/27/10	В

No.	Date	Event	Filings and proceedings	Filed by	Action	Served	Parties
6	07/29/10	RESP	RESPONSE & OBJECTION by petr. to resp. 37(c) mot. (C/S 7- 28-10)	See Filings and Proceedings			
7	07/29/10	MISC	MOTION by petr. to file instanter the response & obj. to the further answer. (C/Sr. (C/S 7-28- 10)	See Filings and Proceedings	ORD 08/05/2010		
8	07/29/10	MISCL	RESPONSE AND OBJECTION by petr. to further answer. (C/S 7- 28-10) LD.	See Filings and Proceedings			
9	08/05/10	0	ORDER Mot.(7) is denied. Petr. file reply by 8-16-10.			08/06/10	В
10	08/16/10	REPL	REPLY by petr.	See Filings and Proceedings		09/20/10	R
11	09/20/10	0	ORDER resp. 37(c) mot. is Dn.			09/20/10	В
12	09/24/10	NTD	NOTICE of Trial on 02/28/11 at Jacksonville, FL.			09/24/10	В
13	09/24/10	SPTO	STANDING PRE-TRIAL ORDER attached to Notice of Trial			09/24/10	В
14	10/18/10	0	ORDER parties by 12-16- 10 file joint report.			10/19/10	В
15	11/30/10	MISC	MOTION by resp. to continue trial generally. (N.Obj.) (C/S 11-29-10)	See Filings and Proceedings	MNA 02/02/2011		

No.	Date	Event	Filings and proceedings	Filed by	Action	Served	Parties
16	11/30/10	MISC	MOTION by resp. to calendar & consolidate 4245-10 1362-10 or, in the alternative to continue. (N.Obj.) (C/S 11-29-10)	See Filings and Proceedings	ORD 03/14/2011		
17	12/16/10	Ο	ORDER parties by 1-6-11 show cause why Mobile, AL should not be designated as the place of trial & why theses cases should not be consolidated for trial, briefing & opinion.			12/16/10	В
18	12/17/10	RPT	REPORT by resp. (C/S 12-16-10)	See Filings and Proceedings			
19	01/05/11	RESP	RESPONSE by petr. in 1362-10 to order to show cause dated 12/16/10.	See Filings and Proceedings		01/05/11	В
20	01/05/11	RESP	RESPONSE by resp. to order to show cause dated 12/16/10. (C/S 1/4/11)	See Filings and Proceedings			
21	02/02/11	0	ORDER the Order to show cause dated 12/16/10 is discharged.			02/03/11	В
22	02/02/11	0	ORDER petr. by 2/24/11 show cause why this case should not be dismiss. Resp. mot. to calendar and cons. shall be held in abeyance. Trial cont.			02/03/11	В
23	02/25/11	RESP	RESPONSE by Petr. to the order to show cause dated 2/2/11. (p.m.t.) (Per Chief Judge)	See Filings and Proceedings		03/17/11	R
24	03/14/11	0	ORDER Resp. mot. to calendar and consolidate or to continue is denied.			03/17/11	В

No.	Date	Event	Filings and proceedings	Filed by	Action	Served	Partie
25	03/15/11	0	ORDER that the Court's 2/2/11 order to show cause is discharged.			03/17/11	В
26	10/04/11	NTD	NOTICE of Trial on 3/5/2012 at Jacksonville, FL.			10/04/11	В
27	10/04/11	SPTO	STANDING PRE-TRIAL ORDER attached to Notice of Trial			10/04/11	В
28	10/20/11	0	ORDER parties by 12/7/11 file joint report.			10/24/11	В
29	11/01/11	MISC	MOTION by petr. to dismiss. (C/S 10-24-11)	See Filings and Proceedings	ORD 11/17/2011		
30	11/15/11	0	ORDER petr's motion to dismiss is denied. Case is continued. PArties by 12- 31-12 file a joint report.			11/18/11	В
31	12/07/11	0	ORDER parties no longer need to comply with the court's 10-20-11 order.			12/07/11	В
32	12/12/12	RPT	REPORT by resp. (C/S 12-12-12)	See Filings and Proceedings			
33	12/17/12	0	ORDER Resp. by 1/7/13 file a motion for entry of decision.			12/19/12	В
34	12/26/12	MISC	MOTION by resp. for entry of decision. w/Exh. (C/S 12-26-12)	See Filings and Proceedings	ORD 05/15/2013		
35	01/09/13	0	ORDER petr. by 1-30-13 file an objection or response to resp's motion for entry of decision.			01/10/13	В

No.	Date	Event	Filings and proceedings	Filed by	Action	Served	Parties
36	02/04/13	MISC	MOTION by Jerold W. Barringer to withdraw as counsel.	See Filings and Proceedings	GR 02/13/2013	02/13/13	В
37	02/13/13	0	ORDER time is extended to 3-6-13 file an objection, notice of no objection or response to resp's motion for entry of decision.			02/13/13	В
38	05/15/13	OAD	ORDER AND DECISION ENTERED, Judge Colvin. Resp's Motion for Entry of Decision is granted.			05/15/13	В
39	05/30/13	MISC	NOTICE OF APPEAL BY PETR(S). TO U.S.C.A. 11TH CIR. (FEE PD. 9-10-13)	See Filings and Proceedings		05/30/13	В
40	05/30/13	NOT	NOTICE of Filing w/ copy of Not. of App. sent to the parties.	See Filings and Proceedings		05/30/13	В
41	06/28/13	ROA	RECORD ON APPEAL mailed to Clerk,U.S.C.A. 11th Cir. (1 Vol. of Rec.)				
42	08/09/13	MISC	RECORD RETURNED on 8/9/2013. (1 Vol. of Rec.)	See Filings and Proceedings			
43	11/14/13	USCA	U.S.C.A. 11th Cir. Mandate 11/8/2013 Appeal dism./fail. to prosecute				
44	07/02/14	USCA	U.S.C.A. 11TH CIR. MANDATE 3/26/2014 APPEAL REINSTATED				
45	12/22/14	USCA	U.S.C.A. 11TH CIR. MANDATE 12/16/2014. DECISION AFFIRMED				